

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

<i>In re</i>	:	Chapter 11
	:	
NEWPAGE CORP.,	:	Case Number 11-12804 (KG)
	:	
	:	
Reorganized Debtor.	:	Hearing Date: December 19, 2018 at 9:30 a.m.
	:	Obj. Deadline: December 14, 2018 at 4:00 p.m.¹

**RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE TO
NEWPAGE CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF A FINAL DECREE
(A) CLOSING ITS CHAPTER 11 CASE, (B) TERMINATING CERTAIN
CLAIMS AND NOTICING SERVICES, (C) ESTABLISHING THE AMOUNT
OF FEES OWED TO THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE PURSUANT
TO 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6), AND (D) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF**

¹ The objection deadline was extended by agreement of the parties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. NewPage’s Motion for a Final Decree is Premature. 5

II. NewPage Must Pay All of Its Quarterly Fees Due Under Section 1930(a)(6) Because the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Does Not Apply..... 6

 A. There is no “serious doubt” about the constitutionality of section 1930(a)(6) because the Supreme Court has held that charging a user fee (or imposing a tax) is not a taking. 7

 B. Even if *Koontz* did not end the inquiry, assessing quarterly fees under section 1930(a)(6) on all disbursements is not an unconstitutional taking 9

 1. Supreme Court jurisprudence rejects NewPage’s argument that any payment that exceeds the benefits received constitutes a taking..... 9

 2. This Court should defer to Congress’s judgment regarding what fees are necessary. 11

 3. Assessing quarterly fees under section 1930(a)(6) on all disbursements would not be a taking regardless of the level of a U.S. Trustee’s activity in a particular chapter 11 case, and was not a taking here. 15

 4. NewPage cannot bifurcate section 1930(a)(6). 17

 C. NewPage’s legal authorities either support the constitutionality of section 1930(a)(6) or are inapposite to NewPage’s argument..... 19

III. Section 1930(a)(6) Requires Quarterly Fees to Be Calculated Upon All Disbursements, Including Ordinary Business Expenses, Made in the Case Until Conversion, Dismissal, or Case Closure. 21

 A. The argument that post-confirmation disbursements should be limited to plan payments was rejected by the courts twenty years ago, and should be rejected here. . 22

 B. The plain language of section 1930(a)(6) requires that quarterly fees must be calculated on all post-confirmation disbursements, including ordinary operating expenses. 25

 C. Basing quarterly fees on post-confirmation payments of a debtor’s ordinary operating expenses is consistent with legislative intent. 28

IV. The U.S. Trustee Did Not, and Could Not, Agree to Allow an Operating Company in an Open Chapter 11 Case with Disbursements That Require Payment of the Maximum Quarterly Fee to Pay the Minimum Fee..... 29

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 1095 Commonwealth Ave. Corp.</i> , 213 B.R. 794 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1997)	5
<i>A. Magnano Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 292 U.S. 40 (1934).....	8
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co. Inc.</i> , 219 B.R. 145 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1998).....	16, 18, 23
<i>Alamo Rent-a-Car, Inc. v. Sarasota-Manatee Airport Authority</i> , 906 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Hickel</i> , 432 F.2d 587 (10th Cir. 1970)	34
<i>Bachner v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 81 F.3d 1274 (3d Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>In re Betwell Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 204 B.R. 817 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 97-774 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 1998).....	25
<i>In re Boulders on the River, Inc.</i> , 218 B.R. 528 (D. Or. 1997)	18, 23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	6
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) (Scalia, J. dissenting).....	8
<i>In re Bushnell</i> , Nos. 94-10706, 96-10768, 1997 WL 701318 (Bankr. D. Vt. Oct. 1, 1997)	24
<i>In re Campesinos Unidos, Inc.</i> , 219 B.R. 886 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1998)	23
<i>In re Cash Cow Serv. of Fla. LLC</i> , 296 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>In re CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1233, 1237-38 (10th Cir. 1998)	8, 31

In re Charter Behavioral Health Sys., LLC,
 292 B.R. 36 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)24, 34

Clark v. Martinez,
 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....6

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States,
 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001) (en banc).....9

In re Corp. Bus. Prods., Inc.,
 209 B.R. 951 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1997).....24

County of Mobile v. Kimball,
 102 U.S. 691 (1881).....8

Dane v. Jackson,
 256 U.S. 589 (1921).....8

Emery Mining Corp. v. Secretary of Labor,
 744 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984)34

Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill,
 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....33

Fredericks v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
 126 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 1997).....32

Garneau v. City of Seattle,
 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)21

In re Gates Cmty. Chapel of Rochester, Inc.,
 212 B.R. 220 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1997)23

In re GC Companies,
 298 B.R. 226 (D. Del. 2003).....24, 26

Genesis Health Ventures, Inc. v. Stapleton (In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.),
 402 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2005).....24, 26

Heckler v. Community Health Servs. of Crawford Co., Inc.,
 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....32, 33

Henderson Bridge Co. v. Henderson City,
 173 U.S. 592 (1899).....8

Houck v. Little River Drainage Dist.,
 239 U.S. 254 (1915).....9

In re Huff,
 270 B.R. 649 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2001)18

Jennings v. Rodrigues,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....6

In re Kindred Healthcare, Inc.,
 No. 99-3199 (MFW), 2003 WL 22327933 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 9, 2003) *passim*

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
 570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... *passim*

In re Kroy (Europe) Ltd.,
 244 B.R. 816 (D. Ariz. 2000).....17

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin LLP v. Appling,
 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....29

In re Maruko,
 219 B.R. 567 (S.D. Cal. 1998).....23

Massachusetts v. United States,
 435 U.S. 444 (1978)..... *passim*

In re McLean Square Associates,
 201 B.R. 436 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1996).....17

In re Munford, Inc.,
 216 B.R. 913 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1997)25

In re N. Hess’ Sons, Inc.,
 218 B.R. 354 (Bankr. D. Md. 1998)23

In re Nassau Tower Realty, LLC,
 518 B.R. 842 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2014)25

Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. United States,
 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....9

Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond,
 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....32

In re P.J. Keating Co.,
 205 B.R. 663 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1997)24

Perrin v. United States,
 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....25

In re Postconfirmation Fees,
 224 B.R. 793, 799 (E.D. Wash. 1998)23

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)29

In re Quality Truck & Diesel Injection Service,
 251 B.R. 682 (S.D. W. Va. 2000)18, 23

In re R&K Fabricating, Inc.,
 No. 4:09-bk-40337, 2013 WL 5493161 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2013).....23

In re Richards,
 2017 WL 2743238 (Bankr. S.D. W. Va. June 23, 2017)23

Robiner v. Danny’s Markets, Inc. (In re Danny’s Markets, Inc.),
 266 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2001)23, 26, 27

In re Roy Stanley, Inc.,
 217 B.R. 23 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1997)23

Schweiker v. Hansen,
 450 U.S. 785 (1981)33

In re SeaEscape Cruises, Ltd.,
 201 B.R. 321 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1996).....25

In re Sedro-Woolley Lumber Co.,
 209 B.R. 987 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1997)24

In re Sgaverdea,
 377 B.R. 308 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2007)23

St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.,
 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994)26

Swisher Int’l, Inc. v. Schafer,
 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008)9

In re Swiss Chalet, Inc.,
 485 B.R. 47 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2012)5

Tighe v. Celebrity Home Entm’t, Inc. (In re Celebrity Home Entm’t, Inc.),
 210 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2000)23, 26, 28

Trapper Mining, Inc. v. Lujan,
 923 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1991)34

Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....11, 12

U.S. Trustee v. Gryphon at Stone Mansion, Inc.,
166 F.3d 552 (3d Cir. 1999).....8, 31

U.S. v. Pepperman,
976 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1992).....33

United Real Estate Co. v. Hudson,
178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999).....9

United States Trustee v. Columbia Gas Sys., Inc. (In re Columbia Gas Sys., Inc.),
33 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 1994).....1

United States Trustee v. Pettibone Corp.,
251 B.R. 335 (N.D. Ill. 2000)18, 23

United States v. Asmar,
827 F.2d 907 (3d Cir. 1987).....32

United States v. Sperry,
493 U.S. 52 (1989)..... *passim*

Vergos v. Uncle Bud’s, Inc.,
1998 WL 652542 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 1998)18, 23

In re Verso Corporation
[Case No. 16-10163 (KG)]3

Walton v. Jamko, Inc. (In re Jamko, Inc.),
240 F.3d 1312, 1316 (11th Cir. 2001) *passim*

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980).....20

West Virginia CVP Fund v. Stacy,
671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011)9

In re Wintersilks, Inc.,
No. 00-C-0106-C, 2000 WL 34236011 (W.D. Wis. June 2, 2000).....23, 25, 28

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 307.....1

11 U.S.C. § 350(a)5

28 U.S.C. § 586.....1

28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(3)(D)30

28 U.S.C. § 589a.....12, 13, 17

28 U.S.C. §§ 1334 and 157(a) and (b)1

28 U.S.C. § 1930..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6)(B)14, 15

31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)(2).....31

31 U.S.C. § 3711(g)(1)32

Balanced Budget Downpayment Act, I, § 211, Pub. L. No. 104-99, 110 Stat. 26,
37-38 (1996).....13, 22

Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-724, 13, 14

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, P.L. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978).....16

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, §§ 212, 213.....13

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, Title II, 131 Stat.
135, 195 (2017).....14

Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, 31 U.S.C. § 3701 *et seq.*31, 32

Departments of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-162, § 40613

Departments of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-140, § 11113, 28

Federal Courts Improvement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-518, § 10313

Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 10913

Pub. L. No. 104-99, § 211 (1996), § 21113

Pub. L. No. 109-8 (2005), § 32513

Pub. L. No. 109-13 (2005), § 6058.....13

Temporary Bankruptcy Judgeships Extension Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-121, §
3.....7, 13

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 0.160, *et seq.*31

141 Cong. Rec. H13894 (Dec. 4, 1995).....28

“Saving Constructions,” 15 Geo. L. J. 1945, 1969 & n.119 (June 1997).....7

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....26

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3022.....5

H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-378, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 4, 1995).....28

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 59631, 12, 16, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 99-764, *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 52277, 12, 13

H.R. Rep. No. 115-130, *reprinted in* 2017 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1544, 12, 14, 17

House Report 104-19628

<https://www.justice.gov/ust/chapter-11-quarterly-fees>.....4, 14

Joint Explanatory Statement of House Conference Report 104-37828

Local Rule 3022-1.....5

U.S. CONST. amend. V2, 6, 8, 20

Webster’s New World Dictionary, 3d College Ed. at 390.....26
